
21-062
RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDITIONAL WORK TO OMI FOR 2021 

CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECTS
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MOTIONED BY: Velazquez
SECONDED BY:  Friedrich

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority”) is a public
body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of
New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated)
and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

               WHEREAS, the Authority has contracted with Operations Management International,
Inc., (“OMI”) Denver, CO. in the amount of $8,216,474.00 for the operation, maintenance and
management of the Authority's sewerage collection and treatment facilities pursuant to the provisions
of the Wastewater Treatment Privatization Act, N.J.S.A. 58:27-1 et seq; and

WHEREAS, this contract modification has been requested  in order to efficiently advance
the project as described in the report identified as “Exhibit A”; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the proposal and recommends the
approval of the request.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  that the Authority hereby authorizes the said
contract modification OMI  as outlined in Exhibit “A” in the amount not to exceed $102,534.30.

 DATED: AUGUST 19, 2021
   RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS’ VOTE

         YES NO ABSENT
Commissioner Soares x                                  
Commissioner Kappock                                                                   x                                     
Commissioner Marotta x                                     
Commissioner Gardiner x              
Commissioner Friedrich x              
Commissioner Guzman x              
Commissioner Velazquez x              
Commissioner Barrera x              
Commissioner White  x                                                                                        
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE
NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON AUGUST 19, 2021

________________________
        SECRETARY



 

Operations & Maintenance 

NHSA Project 

1600 Adams Street 

Hoboken, NJ 07030 

T +1.201.795.1411 

F +1.201.420.6917 

www.jacobs.com 

 

 

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. 

210804 CM Projects 2021 Proposal v2.docx 

Mr. Fredric J. Pocci, P.E. 
Authority Engineer 
North Hudson Sewerage Authority 
1600 Adams Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 07030 
 
 
August 4, 2021 
 
Subject: 2021 Additional Corrective Maintenance Projects 
 CH2M HILL OMI Operations Maintenance & Management Agreement  
 
Dear Mr. Pocci, 
 
Operations Management International, Inc. (“CH2M HILL OMI”) is pleased to provide North Hudson Sewerage 
Authority (“Authority”) our proposal for Corrective Maintenance Projects at the Adams Street Wastewater 
Treatment Plant, River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant, and the 5th Street Pump Station. 
 
CH2M HILL OMI is seeking the Authority’s concurrence to invoice for the total cost of $102,534.30 for Corrective 
Maintenance (CM) Services beyond the original contract scope. This total amount does not include any financial 
markup and is in addition to both the 2013 Agreement’s yearly Base Fee and the yearly Corrective Maintenance 
Budgets.  The Services described below were found to be out of the normal size and price range of Corrective 
Maintenance as defined by the contract, and more in line with Capital Improvement projects. 
 
Overview and Scope of Services: 
 
Adams Street Trickling Filter Pump Station G1 Pump Rebuild: 
The Adams Street WWTP has four large pumps in the Trickling Filter Pump Station that pump the plant flow up to 
the Trickling Filters.  These pumps are used 24 hours a day, every day the keep the facility operating. 
 
During the annual maintenance for the G1 Pump, Pumping Services (PSI) found water in the stator and main 
bearing housing.  They removed the pump to investigate the issues at their shop.  In addition to the water in the 
stator and bearing housing they found a wet power cable, and a worn and brittle impellor.  The failures are 
attributed to the age of the pump.  It has been in service for 13 year and has not required any repairs other than 
regular preventative maintenance.  PSI recommends cleaning the power terminal block, replacing the power cable, 
washing, and baking the stator, replacing the impeller, and changing out bearings, seals, sensors, and O-rings.  A 
full list of parts and repairs are attached.  Once repairs are complete, the pump can be brought back into full 
services and should last another 10 years.  
 
Adams Street Effluent Pump Station H21 Pump Rebuild: 
The Adams Street WWTP has four large pumps in the Effluent Pump Station that pump the cleaned plant effluent 
flow out to the Hudson River. 
 
During the annual maintenance for the H21 Pump, Pumping Services (PSI) found the seal chamber contaminated 
with water.  The upper seal faces are grooved and worn, and moisture caused internal rust that damaged the 
lower bearing.  The pump cable also meggered wet.  The failures are attributed to a broken seal allowing water 
into the pump.  PSI recommends reconditioning the pump, washing, and baking the stator, and replacing seals, 



 

210804 CM Projects 2021 Proposal v2.docx 2 

bearings, sensors, and the power cable.  A full list of parts and repairs are attached.  Once repairs are complete, 
the pump can be brought back into full services and should last another 10 years. 
 
River Road Operations Building Rolling Steel Door Replacement: 
The River Road WWTP has three large rolling steel doors on the Operations Building.  One of the doors has failed 
due to age and is no longer operable.  The door is rusted in several locations, and it is no longer able to be 
repaired.  The door is original to the plant and needs replacement. 
 
We have reviewed several bids from three vendor for various replacement doors.  We recommend replacement 
with the less expensive galvanized steel door, with an exterior mounted motor.  The galvanized steel is less 
expensive than stainless, and with proper coating and painting should last as long as the stainless steel.  We will 
also bring power to the outside of the building for the door motor to be mounted on the exterior of the building.  
This also saves cost as the interior mounted motor would need to be rated for a Class 1 Division 1 area (explosion 
proof).  In the attached quote it is Option 5 – Rolling Steel Door Exterior Mount Galvanized Steel – 20 Gauge. 
 
Full details of the repairs and services can be found in the attached Invoices and Proposals. 
 
Schedule: 

 
Both the G1 and H21 pumps are currently with Pumping Services, and parts are on order.  The pumps are 
expected to be ready for installation by the end of August. 

 
The new roll up door at River Road will take approximately 8-10 weeks for delivery, and 1-2 days to install. 

 
Cost: 

 
CH2M HILL OMI’s proposed cost estimate for the project is $102,534.30 (One Hundred Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and Thirty Cents).  This amount is based on the estimated direct costs and 
does not include any financial markup. The corrective maintenance project costs are in addition to the 
Agreement’s base fee and any other Agreement budget amounts. 

 

 PROJECT COSTS - SUMMARY TABLE COST ($) 

1 Adams Street TFPS G1 Pump Rebuild $ 52,266.00 

2 Adams Street Effluent PS H21 Pump Rebuild $ 26,548.30 

3 River Road Operations Deck Roll Up Door $ 23,720.00  

   

 TOTAL COST $ 102,534.30 

 
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $ 102,534.30 

 
If you are in agreement with this letter, please provide NHSA Board approval in the form of a signed resolution.   
 
CH2M HILL OMI appreciates the opportunity to provide these services.  If you need additional information or have 
any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 201.795.1411 or by e-mail at 
Don.Conger@jacobs.com. 
 
Thank you for your consideration regarding this proposed corrective maintenance project. 
 
 



 

210804 CM Projects 2021 Proposal v2.docx 3 

Regards, 

 
Donald R. Conger III, P.E. 
Project Director 
 
Cc: Richard J. Wolff, NHSA Executive Director 

Kevin Dahl, Jacobs OM 
Philip G. Reeve, Jacobs OM 

 
Enclosure(s): 

• Pumping Services G1 Pump Workshop Report dated 5/24/2021 
• Pumping Services G1 Pump Repair Quote dated 5/27/2021 
• Pumping Services H21 Pump Workshop Report dated 5/24/2021 
• Pumping Services H21 Pump Repair Quote dated 5/27/2021 
• New Jersey Door Works Roll Up Door Quote dated August 4, 2021 

 



201 Lincoln Blvd, Middlesex, NJ 08846 
Phone: 732-469-4540 
www.psiprocess.com 

Date: 5/27/2021 
To: Don Conger From: Lou Moscetti 
Ship To: STP – G1  Pump Phone: 732-667-1812 
Phone: 201-795-1411  Email: lou.moscetti@psiprocess.com 
Email: Don.Conger@jacobs.com 
Subject: STP – G1 Workshop Report 

Workshop Report – PSI-016064 
Customer PO#: Field Service Agreement Number 148019781(PSI-013678) 

Date: May 24- 2021 

Equipment 

Make: Flygt – G1 Model: 353118455017 SN: 3531.845-0811088 
Voltage: 460 Phase: 3 FLA: 345 
HP: 215 Impeller: Code 1240 

685MM 
Hours: 

Findings: 

• See attached  SQ34829

Summary: 

• See attached SQ34829

11751

http://www.psiprocess.com/


 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1- Data Plate 2- Sensor Terminal Board 

3-Sensor Connections 4- Terminal Block 

5-Terminal Connections 6- Impeller 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

9- Seal Fail Inspection 10- Seal Housing 

11- Stator Housing 12- Stator Winding 

7-Bottom Outer Housing 8- Rotor 



 
 

 

 

Repair description 

• Water in stator and bearing housing 
• One power cable is wet 
• Needs new impeller 
• Stator needs cleaned and baked 

 

 

Recommendation 

• See attached list of recommended replacement parts. 
• Parts availability.  To be confirmed. 

 
 
 
Please let us know if you should have any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this 
report or our findings. We would be happy to discuss our report in further detail.  
 
 
 
Regards,  
Lou Moscetti 
Workshop Service Manager 
PSI Process 













        201 Lincoln Blvd, Middlesex, NJ 08846 
   Phone: 732-469-4540  

www.psiprocess.com 
 
 

Date: 05/24/2021 
To: Don Conger      From: Lou Moscetti 
Ship To: STP – H21 Pump    Phone: 732-667-1812 
Phone: 201-795-1411     Email: lou.moscetti@psiprocess.com 
Email: Don.Conger@jacobs.com 
Subject: STP – H21 Workshop Report 

 
 

 
Workshop Report – PSI-016065 

Customer PO#: Field Service Agreement Number 148019781(PSI-013678) 
Date: May 24- 2021 

 
Equipment 

 
 

Make: Flygt – H21 Model: 35017455010 SN: 1221058 
Voltage: 460 Phase: 3 FLA: 157 
HP: 90 Impeller: 1430/565mm Hours:  

 
 
 
Findings: 
 

• See attached  SQ34830 
 

Summary: 
 

• See attached SQ34830 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 

http://www.psiprocess.com/


 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1- Data Plate 2- Top of Pump 

3-Terminal Block  4- Terminal Block 

5-Impeller and wear ring 6- Impeller 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9- Stator Housing 10- Stator 

11- Lower Bearing 12- Main Bearing Washer 

7-Upper Seal Stationary 8- Upper Seal Rotating 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13- Shaft W/Lower Bearing 14- Bearing Housing 

15- Main Bearing Housing  16-Bearing Housing 2 

17- Roller Bearing 

 



 
 

 

 

Repair description 

• Seal chamber contaminated with water.  
• The upper seal faces are grooved and worn. 
• Rusted lower bearing 
• Pump cable wet 

 

 

Recommendation 

• See attached list of recommended replacement parts. 
• Parts availability.  Some in stock. PSI will confirm at time of order. 

 
 
 
Please let us know if you should have any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this 
report or our findings. We would be happy to discuss our report in further detail.  
 
 
 
Regards,  
Lou Moscetti 
Workshop Service Manager 
PSI Process 













PROPOSAL

263472

Customer Info   Job Info

NORTH HUDSON SEWAGE AUTHORITY

6400 ANTHONY M DEFINO WAY

WEST NEW YORK, NJ 07093

Attn: MICHELLE

 
ROLLING STEEL DOOR

6400 ANTHONY M DEFINO WAY

WEST NEW YORK, NJ 07093

Date Proposal No Submitted By Reference

8/4/2021 263472 Sean Serillo ROLLING STEEL DOOR

Description Amounts

SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

OPTION 1: ROLLING STEEL DOOR (INTERIOR MOUNT GALVANIZED STEEL)

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, TRACKS, AND HARDWARE FROM OPENING AND SITE

INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY: 1

SIZE: 18' X 10'

MANUFACTURER: CORNELL

MODEL: ESD10

DESIGN: FLAT SLAT 22 GAUGE

COLOR: GRAY GALVANIZED STEEL

INSULATION: NONE

WINDOWS: NONE

SPRING: TORSION SPRINGS IN PIPE SHAFT

TRACK: Z GUIDES MOUNTED TO MASONRY

FULL PERIMETER WEATHER SEALS

DOUBLE ANGLE BOTTOM BAR

HOOD BAFFLE

RH FRONT OF HOOD MOUNT MOTOR

NEMA 4 MOTOR (WET/DAMP ENVIROMENT MOTOR)

3 BUTTON CONTROL STATION NEMA 4

SAFETY PHOTO EYES NEMA 4

ELECTRIC SAFETY EDGE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR

$19,650.00

SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

OPTION 2: ROLLING STEEL DOOR (INTERIOR MOUNT STAINLESS STEEL)

$33,225.00: ALTERNATE

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, TRACKS, AND HARDWARE FROM OPENING AND SITE

INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY: 1

SIZE: 18' X 10'

MANUFACTURER: CORNELL

MODEL: ESD10

DESIGN: FLAT SLAT 20 GAUGE

COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL #4 FINISH

INSULATION: NONE

WINDOWS: NONE

SPRING: TORSION SPRINGS IN PIPE SHAFT

TRACK: Z GUIDES MOUNTED TO MASONRY

FULL PERIMETER WEATHER SEALS

DOUBLE ANGLE BOTTOM BAR

ALTERNATE



HOOD BAFFLE

STAINLESS STEEL ANGLES MILL FINISH

STAINLESS STEEL HOOD #4 FINISH

RH FRONT OF HOOD MOUNT MOTOR

NEMA 4 MOTOR (WET/DAMP ENVIROMENT MOTOR)

3 BUTTON CONTROL STATION NEMA 4

SAFETY PHOTO EYES NEMA 4

ELECTRIC SAFETY EDGE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR

SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

OPTION 3: ROLLING STEEL DOOR (EXTERIOR MOUNT GALVANIZED STEEL)

$20,425.00: ALTERNATE

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, TRACKS, AND HARDWARE FROM OPENING AND SITE

INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY: 1

SIZE: 18' X 10'10"

MANUFACTURER: CORNELL

MODEL: ESD10

DESIGN: FLAT SLAT 22 GAUGE

COLOR: GRAY GALVANIZED STEEL

INSULATION: NONE

WINDOWS: NONE

SPRING: TORSION SPRINGS IN PIPE SHAFT

TRACK: Z GUIDES MOUNTED TO MASONRY

FULL PERIMETER WEATHER SEALS

DOUBLE ANGLE BOTTOM BAR

HOOD BAFFLE

LH FRONT OF HOOD MOUNT MOTOR

NEMA 4 MOTOR (WET/DAMP ENVIROMENT MOTOR)

3 BUTTON CONTROL STATION NEMA 4

SAFETY PHOTO EYES NEMA 4

ELECTRIC SAFETY EDGE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR

MOTOR COVER

**CUSTOMER MUST HAVE POWER BROUGHT TO LOCATION OF MOTOR**

ALTERNATE

SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

OPTION 4: ROLLING STEEL DOOR (EXTERIOR MOUNT STAINLESS STEEL)

$34,650.00: ALTERNATE

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, TRACKS, AND HARDWARE FROM OPENING AND SITE

INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY: 1

SIZE: 18' X 10'10"

MANUFACTURER: CORNELL

MODEL: ESD10

DESIGN: FLAT SLAT 20 GAUGE

COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL #4 FINISH

INSULATION: NONE

WINDOWS: NONE

SPRING: TORSION SPRINGS IN PIPE SHAFT

TRACK: Z GUIDES MOUNTED TO MASONRY

FULL PERIMETER WEATHER SEALS

DOUBLE ANGLE BOTTOM BAR

HOOD BAFFLE

STAINLESS STEEL ANGLES MILL FINISH

STAINLESS STEEL HOOD #4 FINISH

LH FRONT OF HOOD MOUNT MOTOR

NEMA 4 MOTOR (WET/DAMP ENVIROMENT MOTOR)

3 BUTTON CONTROL STATION NEMA 4

SAFETY PHOTO EYES NEMA 4

ELECTRIC SAFETY EDGE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR

MOTOR COVER STAINLESS STEEL #4 FINISH

**CUSTOMER MUST HAVE POWER BROUGHT TO LOCATION OF MOTOR**

ALTERNATE

SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:



OPTION 5: ROLLING STEEL DOOR (EXTERIOR MOUNT GALVANIZED STEEL)-20 GAUGE

$23,720.00: ALTERNATE

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, TRACKS, AND HARDWARE FROM OPENING AND SITE

INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY: 1

SIZE: 18' X 10'10"

MANUFACTURER: CORNELL

MODEL: ESD10

DESIGN: FLAT SLAT 20 GAUGE

COLOR: GRAY GALVANIZED STEEL

INSULATION: NONE

WINDOWS: NONE

SPRING: TORSION SPRINGS IN PIPE SHAFT

TRACK: Z GUIDES MOUNTED TO MASONRY

FULL PERIMETER WEATHER SEALS

DOUBLE ANGLE BOTTOM BAR

HOOD BAFFLE

LH FRONT OF HOOD MOUNT MOTOR

NEMA 4 MOTOR (WET/DAMP ENVIROMENT MOTOR)

3 BUTTON CONTROL STATION NEMA 4

SAFETY PHOTO EYES NEMA 4

ELECTRIC SAFETY EDGE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR

MOTOR COVER

**CUSTOMER MUST HAVE POWER BROUGHT TO LOCATION OF MOTOR**

ALTERNATE

PLUS TAX ON OPTIONS CHOSEN

$0.00

NOTES:

THIS PROPOSAL IS BASED ON OPEN SHOP LABOR

$0.00

Date Payment Terms Acceptance Terms Valid Thru Total Amount

8/4/2021 50% Deposit, 50% Completion 10 Days 8/14/2021 $19,650.00

Submitted By Phone No Email

Sean Serillo   Sserillo@doorworks.com

Signature

     

 

ACCEPTED BY

 

PRINT NAME

 

EMAIL ADDRESS

 

DATE

http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972323&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972323&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972317&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972317&c=102&u=4361


IMG_20210330_122723666_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW IMG_20210330_122729485_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW

IMG_20210330_122824569_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:28 PM

VIEW IMG_20210330_123028314_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:30 PM

VIEW

IMG_20210330_113013843.jpg

3/30/2021 11:30 AM

VIEW IMG_20210330_122647338_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:26 PM

VIEW

http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972323&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972317&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972316&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972316&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972316&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972314&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972314&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972314&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972304&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972304&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972304&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972303&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972303&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972303&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972294&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972294&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972291&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972291&c=102&u=4361


IMG_20210330_122654386_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:26 PM

VIEW IMG_20210330_122659166_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW

IMG_20210330_122704400_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW IMG_20210330_122706945.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW

IMG_20210330_122717645_HDR.jpg

3/30/2021 12:27 PM

VIEW

 

http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972294&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972291&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972289&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972289&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972289&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972287&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972287&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972287&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972286&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972286&c=102&u=4361
http://portal.jobfilez.com/view/?et=ESTIMATES-PROPOSAL&ei=263472&a=p6z83wib6mlly81k323s628r&f=3972286&c=102&u=4361

	additional work to omi for corrective maintenance projects
	21-062  Additional Work to OMI for Corrective Maintenance Projects
	OMI Corrective Maintenance Proposal v2
	210527 PSI G1 Pump Workshop Report May 2021
	210527 PSI G1 Repair Quote 69933
	210524 PSI H21 Pump Workshop Report May 2021
	210524 PSI H21 Repair Quote 69703





