
23-046
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT MODIFICATION 2023-01 TO

OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL/JACOBS 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MOTIONED BY:  
SECONDED BY:     

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority”) is a public
body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of
New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated)
and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has contracted with Operations Management International, Inc.,
Denver, CO. in the amount of $8,216,474.00 for the operation, maintenance and management of the
Authority's sewerage collection and treatment facilities pursuant to the provisions of the Wastewater
Treatment Privatization Act, N.J.S.A. 58:27-1 et seq; and

WHEREAS, Operations Management International, Inc., has submitted a proposal(Exhibit
“A”) for additional compensation in the amount of $297,175.77 related to the Adams Street Plant
Operations; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the proposal and recommends the
approval of the requested contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority hereby authorizes the
execution and implementation of said contract modification 2023-01 in the amount of $297,175.77. 

DATED: MARCH 16, 2023

  RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS’ VOTE

         YES NO   ABSENT
                     

Commissioner Kappock                                                                                                            
Commissioner Marotta                                                          
Commissioner Gardiner            
Commissioner Friedrich               
Commissioner Guzman         
Commissioner Velazquez              
Commissioner Barrera             
Commissioner Zucconi                                                                           
Commissioner Assadourian                
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE
NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON MARCH 16, 2023.

___________________________
              SECRETARY



 

Operations & Maintenance 

NHSA Project 

1600 Adams Street 

Hoboken, NJ 07030 

T +1.201.795.1411 

F +1.201.420.6917 

www.jacobs.com 

 

 

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. 

 

Mr. Fredric J. Pocci, P.E. 
Authority Engineer 
North Hudson Sewerage Authority 
1600 Adams Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 07030 
 
 
 
 
 
February 20, 2023 
 
 
Subject: Proposed Out of Scope Project: OMI  

Adams Street Front Fence and Gate Replacement 
 
Dear Mr. Pocci, 
 
Operations Management International, Inc. (“JACOBS OMI”) is pleased to provide North Hudson 
Sewerage Authority (“Authority”) a proposal to replace and upgrade the front fence and gates 
located along the front property line of the Adams Street Facility in Hoboken, New Jersey. 
 
Overview: 

 
This proposal is for the upgrade and replacement of the existing fence and gates at the Adams 
Street Facility that run along the front property line of 16th Street.  Replacing the fence and gates 
addresses some necessary repairs and bolsters security for the facility itself.  Each set of automatic 
gates will also come equipped with magnetic locking mechanisms to ensure the facility is properly 
secured, along with upgraded actuators that work seamlessly with our existing access control 
system.   
 
We suggest replacing the existing fence and gates with the Ameristar Impasse II security fencing 
system.  This style provides increased protection along with aesthetic appeal.  The existing fence 
will be demolished one section at a time while the new fence and gates are installed.  
 
There are four areas where the contractor will install new fence and gates: 
 

1. Area number one is the location furthest west of the facility, referred to as the “Bone Yard.”  
At this location, the subcontractor will install two new manual swing gates.   

2. Area number two is east of the Solids Building.  This upgrade addresses the fence line along 
the main administrative parking lot along the Rain Garden, and the primary entrance to the 
facility, which is an automatic double swing gate.   

3. Area number three is the space between the Admin Building and the Preliminary Treatment 
Building, which requires replacement of the manual swing gate.   



 

 

 

 

 2 

4. Area number four is the location east of the Preliminary Treatment Building.  Here the 
contractor will install the remaining fence along with a new sliding gate, which will connect 
adjacent to the PSEG property line.  This style fence merges seamlessly with connecting 
property fence structures. 

 
Scope of Services and Specifics: 
 
Jacobs OMI will facilitate the work utilizing Security Fence Systems (SFS) to procure and install 
approximately 320 feet of fence, the automatic east and west gates that provide main access to the 
facility, and the two sets of the manual swing gates at the Bone Yard and the space between the 
Admin Building and Preliminary Treatment Building (PFB).  SFS will perform the demo, removal, and 
installation of the upgraded fencing.  All areas of the rigid fence will be eight feet high, and all fence 
posts and supporting beams will be set in concrete footings 12” x 36 – 42”, spaced 8 feet apart.  All 
holes will be dug out by hand. 
 
The manual swing gates at the Bone Yard and the space between the Admin Building and PFB will 
be replaced with manual double swing gates eight feet high.   
 
The main west gate entrance will be replaced with double swing gates eight feet high by 20 feet 
wide. The new gate will have upgraded hydraulic operators, new loop detectors and photocells for 
safety, and a magnetic locking mechanism to ensure the gates close tightly.  The new gate controller 
also relays information back through the access system to indicate open/close which is controlled 
from the security desk with the existing Visionis application. 
 
The main east gate will be replaced with a rolling slide gate eight feet high by 20 feet wide.  The 
upgrade replaces the gate operator, loop detectors, and photocells for safety, and includes a 
magnetic locking mechanism to secure the entrance.  Like the west gate, the east gate controller 
will relay information back through the access system to indicate gate position, which is controlled 
from the security desk with the existing Visionis application. 
 
The upgraded gates, magnetic locking mechanisms, and actuators will require new wiring and 
connection with the existing access control system.  Our Jacobs Regional Electrician will complete 
this portion of the work since they are familiar with the existing wiring and set up of the access 
control devices to ensure it works properly after the installation.  Time and materials will be 
budgeted for their time to disable the existing system while the installation takes place, and for the 
reconnection of the access system to the new gate controllers and safety mechanisms.   
 
Demolition of the existing fence and gates will occur section by section.  At the end of each workday, 
SFS will install temporary fencing to ensure the site always remains secure.  
 
 
Schedule: 
 
The fencing, gates, and electrical components have a 10-week lead time.  We expect work to begin 
in two to three months from approval.   Work will begin at the East gate and then move along the 
property line to the west side of the facility. 



 

 

 

 

 3 

 
 
Cost: 
 
 
Jacobs OMI’s proposed cost estimate for the project is $297,175.77 (Two Hundred Ninety-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy-Seven cents).  This amount is based on 
the estimated direct costs and includes 15% markup to cover general and administrative costs, 
overhead, and profit.  Jacobs OMI will invoice on a lump sum basis upon completion of the project. 
 
We followed the Jacobs procurement process by requesting quotes from three fencing installation 
companies: J Fletcher Creamer, C&S Fencing, and Security Fence Systems.  Security Fence Systems 
was the only responsive contractor to move forward with Jacobs processes.  Their initial quote was 
approximately $3,000 more than the lowest bidder, but less than the third contractor.  The other 
two bidders provided initial quotes but failed to respond to follow up site visits. 
 
The out-of-scope project costs are in addition to the Agreement’s base fee and any other 
Agreement budget amounts. 
 

 PROJECT COSTS - SUMMARY TABLE COST ($) 

1 Security Fence - Complete Fence and Gate Installation $ 248,750.00 

2 Additional Electrical Installation Materials $     2,500.00 

3 Jacobs Regional Support for Controller Installation $     7,163.71 

4 JACOBS OMI (15% OH&P) $ 38,762.06 

 TOTAL COST $ 297,175.77 

 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $ 297,175.77 
 
 
 
 
The proposal and pricing described above is valid for 60 days from the submission date. If you are 
in agreement with this letter, please provide NHSA Board approval in the form of a signed 
resolution. JACOBS OMI will proceed with the out-of-scope services in accordance with the above 
schedule. 
 
Jacobs OMI appreciates the opportunity to provide these services.  If you need additional 
information or have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
201.795.1411 or by e-mail at Mark.Berube@jacobs.com. 
 
Thank you for your consideration regarding this proposed out of scope project. 
 



 

 

 

 

 4 

Regards, 
 
 
 
 
 
Mark Berube 
Project Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Dahl 
Jacobs Regional Director 
 
 
Cc: Richard Wolff, NHSA Executive Director 
 Don Conger, NHSA Associate Engineer 

Kevin Dahl, Jacobs OM 
Phil Reeve, Jacobs OM 

 
Attachments: 

 Security Fence System Quote 

 Fence, Gate and Mechanical Spec Sheets 

  

Berube, Mark AAC00018278
Stamp

Berube, Mark AAC00018278
Stamp




























































	23-046 Cont Mod 01 OMI
	08 OMI Adams Street Fence and Gate Upgrades w attachments

